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STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. ) NG ; {?
JOHN D. DOAK, Insurance Commissioner, ) t O <, Co ” %)
) ’5’0@;]//8&
Petitioner, ) aiiy
VS, )
) Case No. 16-0267-DIS
CURTIS SCOTT HOPCUS, )
a licensed bail bondsman in the State )
of Oklahoma, )
)
Respondent. )

AMENDED CONDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
AND NOTICE OF RIGHT TO BE HEARD

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. John D. Doak, Insurance Commissioner, by
and through counsel, Dan R. Byrd, and alleges and states as follows:

JURISDICTION

L. John D. Doak is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and as such is
charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance
Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101-7301, and the Oklahoma Bail Bond Act, 59 O. S. §§ 1301-1341,

2. Respondent Curtis Scott Hopcus (“Respondent”) is a licensed bail bondsman in the
State of Oklahoma holding license number 100230523,

ALLEGATIONS OF FACT

L., On February 16, 2016, Respondent submitted to the Oklahoma Insurance Department
(“Department”) an Electronic Funds Transfer (“EFT”) of Three Dollars ($3.00) for his
RSCC100230523-January2016-Amended-01-.DBF Report.

p On February 26, 2016, the Oklahoma State Treasurer charged the EFT back to the
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Department as unpaid due to an invalid account number.

3. On February 26, 2016, Department staff sent a letter via email to Respondent
requesting that the funds be replaced within five days of receipt of the letter.

4 On March 3, 2016, Department staff sent a second request letter via email to
Respondent requesting that the funds be replaced within five days of receipt of the letter.

5. On March 22, 2016, Department staff received a money order number C-2370043919
in the amount of Three Dollars ($3.00) replacing the funds.

6. On February 15, 2016, Respondent submitted to the Department an EFT of Four
Dollars and Fifty Cents ($4.50) for his C100230523-January2016-Original-01.DBF Report.

T On February 25, 2016, the Oklahoma State Treasurer charged the EFT back to the
Department as unpaid due to an invalid account number.

8. On February 26, 2016, Department staff sent a letter via email to Respondent
requesting the funds be replaced within five days from receipt of the letter.

9. On March 3, 2016, Department staff sent a second request letter via email to
Respondent stating the same.

10. On March 22, 2016, Department staff received a money order number C-2370043920
in the amount of Four Dollars and Fifty Cents ($4.50) replacing the funds.

11. On February 21, 2016, Respondent submitted to the Department an EFT of Two
Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Forty Cents ($252.40) for his RSCC100230523-January2016-
Original-01.DBF Report.

12. On March 2, 2016, the Oklahoma State Treasurer charged the EFT back to the

Department as unpaid due to an invalid account number.




13, On March 4, 2016, Department staff sent a letter via email to Respondent requesting
the funds be replaced within five days from receipt of the letter.

14. OnMarch 4, 2016, Department staff left two telephone messages for Respondent. On
March 7, 2016, Department staff left another telephone message for Respondent.

15, On March 8, 2016, Department staff contacted Dennis Carstensen, MGA for Roche
Surety & Casualty Company Inc. in Oklahoma and told him that the Department needed to speak
with Respondent. Carstensen called back advising that Respondent would call the Department that
same day. Respondent did not call the Department.

16.  On March 9, 2016 Department staff attempted to contact Carstensen but his voice
mail box was full. Department staff contacted Roche Surety & Casualty Company Inc. and spoke
with Tara Hinson. Ms. Hinson advised she would have Carstensen contact the Department.
Carstensen and Respondent both called the Department and requested the letters to be faxed to them.

Respondent stated that he will take care of all issues. Ten (10) pages were faxed to both of them at
the same fax number, (580) 357-6169.

17. OnMarch 22, 2016, Department staff received a money order number C-2370043918
in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Two Dollars and Forty Cents ($252.40) replacing the funds.

18. According to the Block History Report, Respondent has had several EFT charge backs
since becoming licensed.

19. Submitting an insufficient electronic funds transfer to the Department is a violation of

59 0.8. § 1310(A)(29).




ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(29) by uttering insufficient funds to the
Commissioner.

2 Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(23) for failing to respond to a properly
mailed notification within a reasonable amount of time.

3. Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(2) by violating a law of this state relating
to bail.

4. Pursuantto 59 O.S. § 1310(B), “any person violating any provision of Sections 1301
through 1340 of this title may be subject to a civil penalty of not less than Two Hundred Fifty
Dollars ($250.00) nor more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for each
occurrence.”

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Curtis Scott Hopcus is CENSURED and FINED
Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00).

Respondent is further notified that he may request a hearing within thirty (30) days of the
receipt of this Order concerning this action, and upon such request, the Oklahoma Insurance
Department shall conduct a hearing before an independent hearing examiner. A request for hearing
shall be made in writing to Dan R. Byrd, Oklahoma Insurance Department, Legal Division, 3625

NW 56™ St., Suite 100, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112, and state the basis for requesting the

hearing.




If Respondent fails to request a hearing within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order,
this Order shall become a FINAL ORDER on the 31* day and the fine ordered herein shall be

due.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this L%FQY of March, 2016.

Assistant Gaperal Counsel
3625 NW 541 Street, Suite 100
Z A 8 Oklahoma Cify, Oklahoma, 73112
WL Tel. (405) 522-6330
e . N Fax (405) 522-0125




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Amended Conditional
AdministrativaOrder and Notice of Right to Be Heard was mailed certified, return receipt requested,
on this Mgay of March, 2016, to:

Curtis Scott Hopcus
611 SWE Ave
Lawton, OK 73501-4511

CERTIFIED MAIL NO:
7015 3010 0001 4604 1416







